To verify the availability of the Approved product, please refer to www.approvalguide.com
THIS CERTIFICATE MAY ONLY BE REPRODUCED IN ITS ENTIRETY AND WITHOUT CHANGE
FM Approvals LLC. 1151 Boston-Providence Turnpike, Norwood, MA 02062 USA
T: +1 (1) 781 762 4300   F: +1 (1) 781 762 9375  E-mail: information@fmapprovals.com  www.fmapprovals.com
F 347 (Mar 16) Page 1 of 7
      CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMITY
1. HAZARDOUS (CLASSIFIED) LOCATION ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT PER US REQUIREMENTS
2. Certificate No: FM21US0047X

� There are two variants of cover of the enclosure system to the Electropneumatic
Positioner ARCASMART 826: If the cover is made of transparent polymeric material,
then the type designation is 826ab-cde-K.
If the cover is made of aluminum, then the type designation is 826ab-cde-M.
In both enclosure cover variants, the internal mechanical structure and the used
electronic or pneumatic components are fully identical.
Ratings -  The ARCASMART 826 electro pneumatic positioners operate at 30 Vdc. The Ingress
protection type is proved for IP66 and Type 4X.
SCHEDULE
US Certificate Of Conformity No: FM21US0047X
THIS CERTIFICATE MAY ONLY BE REPRODUCED IN ITS ENTIRETY AND WITHOUT CHANGE
FM Approvals LLC. 1151 Boston-Providence Turnpike, Norwood, MA 02062 USA
T: +1 (1) 781 762 4300   F: +1 (1) 781 762 9375  E-mail: information@fmapprovals.com  www.fmapprovals.com
F 347 (Mar 16) Page 5 of 7
1  2  3 - 4 5 6 - 7  8    9 -   10 _   11
826 a b - c d e - f g 0 - h - i
Analog Input (AI / HART),
control current 4…20 mA
Terminals 6 (+) and 7 (-)
Type of protection: Ex ia
only for the connection to certified intrinsically safe circuits
maximum values
Ui Ii Pi Ci Li
30 V 100 mA 750 mW 6 nF 221 µH
Type of protection: Ex ic
only for the connection to certified intrinsically safe circuits
(maximum values)
Ui Ii  Ci Li
30 V 100 mA 6 nF 221 µH
Types of protection: Ex ec and Ex tb
for the connection to circuits with the following
maximum values in normal operation
Un In
30 V 100 mA
Analog Output (AO)
control current 4…20 mA
Terminals 61(+) and 62(-)
galvanically isolated from
Analog Input (AI / HART),
Type of protection: Ex ia
only for the connection to certified intrinsically safe circuits (maximum
values)
Ui Ii Pi Ci Li
30 V 100 mA 750 mW 7 nF 66 µH
Type of protection: Ex ic
only for the connection to certified intrinsically safe circuits (maximum
values)
Ui Ii  Ci Li
30 V 100 mA 7 nF 66 µH
Types of protection: Ex ec and Ex tb
for the connection to circuits with the following maximum
values in normal operation
Un In
30 V 100 mA
SCHEDULE
US Certificate Of Conformity No: FM21US0047X
THIS CERTIFICATE MAY ONLY BE REPRODUCED IN ITS ENTIRETY AND WITHOUT CHANGE
FM Approvals LLC. 1151 Boston-Providence Turnpike, Norwood, MA 02062 USA
T: +1 (1) 781 762 4300   F: +1 (1) 781 762 9375  E-mail: information@fmapprovals.com  www.fmapprovals.com
F 347 (Mar 16) Page 6 of 7
13. Specific Conditions of Use:
Type of Protection Specific conditions of use / Schedule of limitations
General Information The electropneumatic positioner ARCASMART 826 with polymeric lid
(f = k) shall be protected against the build‐up of electrostatic charges.
Additionally, conditions of use for installations in the US
The process temperature range shall not exceed the respective maximum
ambient temperature in hazardous areas like follows:
1 Gas environment: 80°C for T4
2 Dust environment ignition proof by enclosure: 80°C for T100°C
The capacitance of the labels exceeds the allowed value of 3 pF.
All non‐metallic labels may store an electrostatic charge and become a